In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

Company details

Company number

lofs[sfef7]s[5[8

//II/ i -

COMPANIES HOUSE |

Company name in full l Ocean Coal Limited

-
Y
)

1 6/09/2021 #263 ‘

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 6 Snow Hill

Street l

|
Post town l London
County/Region l ‘ ,
e [e[c[1[A] [2[A[V
Country

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s)

Andrew Howard

Surname

Beckingham

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| 6 Snow Hill

Street |
r
Post town Eondon
County/Region |
Postode [elcTilal T2laly
Country |

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10 -

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

2 Bl [fol2]1
oo blB Plolol1

3

Progress report -

I attach a copy of the progress report

s ]

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

i

Signature date

ol7 lols Tololal1

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Stéphanie Larivee:

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

g Where to send

| ™™™ Cork Gully LLP

1"~ & Snow Hill
|

-

| London

Funtylﬂegion
Fostcode

Country

[Elcl1]al [2]aly

D:

R

|Telephone
02072682150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. ‘
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




%

o Plle (formerly Unity

s
-
'

Y
+ ?
‘ ks

ol '
v
R T

S




B Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory,firm bringing clarity,to complex
S restructuring Yrecovery,and insolvency,situations?

{Thelfirmlremainsfaslcommittedftoloudfoundinglprinciplesitodayasiwel
were a hundred years agoOur partners and staff have worked together,for

GRS R D e S e (e CSETERDD
. p D, D GV (e CobTRED 5 Gy
LEEEEE @%M@M@m%mmm |

AR e (11016 raspoNnsive and mors affactive than Bver, N —

P v - - - S e o w4 e o -




Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report

Appendices

Appendix I: Statutory Information
Appendix II: Group Structure

Appendix lll: Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

Appendix IV: Summary of Receipts &
Payments

Appendix V: Summary of the Joint
Administrator’s Time Costs

12
19

20

21

22



. Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle pic {formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (formerly Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle Resource Limited
(formerly Unity Mine Limited), Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey
Mine Limited, Centreclear Limited (all in Administration)
(together “the Group")

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Group on 30 October 2013.

The automatic end of each Administration was extended
from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by virtue of the
consent of creditors (in accordance with paragraph 78(2) of
Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986) and subsequently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and, thereafter, to 31 January
2016, 31 July 2016, 30 November 2016, 31 March 2017,
30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6 April 2018, 6 October
+2018, 25 January 2019, 22 May 2019, 22 November 2019,
22 November 2020 and 20 November 2021.

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 18.2
of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and provides creditors with an
update on the progress of each of the Administrations since
our last report for the period to 22 August 2021.

In June 2017, the registered names of certain of the Group
companies were changed to facilitate the sale process as
the name change better reflected the underlying resource.
Reference is made in this report on occasion to the former
names of the companies in order to maintain consistency
with previous reports.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Each of the companies within the Group was placed into
administration on 30 October 2013 and Andrew Beckingham
and | were appointed as Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally.

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are “main” proceedings as the Group’s registered
office and former management address are in the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Group is attached
at Appendix 1.

4, Principal Activity of the Group

As previously reported, the principal activity of the Group
is the development and operation of an underground
anthracite coal mine, located in the Vale of Neath, South
Wales. The mine is the largest drift mine in Europe and
holds substantial deposits of high-ranking anthracite coal
suitable for the steel industry, ferro-alloy production, carbon
additive and carbonisation plants and water treatment. For
ease of reference, we remind you of the activity of each of
the entities within the Group as follows:

. Glyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited)

Glyncastle plc is the ultimate parent of the Group and
wholly owns all of the other companies, either directly
or indirectly. A detailed group structure is attached at
Appendix 2. The principal activity of both Glyncastle
plc and its immediate subsidiary, Glyncastle Mining
Limited, is to raise and provide finance to all other
companies within the Group.

o Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
Limited)

The mining operation of the Group is carried out by
Glyncastle Resource Limited. Development of the
mine began in 2008 and extraction from 2011. Under
the current operating license the mine is focused on
establishing coal mining operations at the six feet
seam, across the licence area.

. Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal Limited,
a non-trading entity, held a conditional exploration
license to exploit deposits.

. Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Unity Mine site
a railhead has been constructed on the surface. The
existing railway line capacity is 1.8 million tonnes per



Jolnt Administrators' Progress Report, September 2021

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

year. Centreclear Limited owns the railhead and is
the entity responsible for seeking opportunities in rail
infrastructure.

. Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited are non-trading entities and are
currently classified as dormant.

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors, we have primarily been
engaged with regard to the proposed sale of the shares and/

or assets of the Group to enable the orderly handover of the:

mine site and other assets within the subsidiary companies
to a purchaser and the beneficial conclusion of all other
matters required in advance of the Joint Administrators
ceasing to act.

We have also considered alternative uses for the site,
underground mine and mining licenses.

The care and maintenance program has continued in
this report period with all statutory roles being fulfilled in
accordance with mining regulations.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summaries of the Joint Administrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix V.
The statements confirm both the recéipts and payments
made during this report period. being from 23 February 2021
to 22 August 2021, and the total receipts and payments to
date. There have been no receipts or payments with respect
to the administration of Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited
(formerly Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle
Plc (Formerly Unity Power Plc), Glyncastle Mining Limited
(formerly Horizon Mining Limited), Ocean Coal Limited,
Abbey Mine Limited and Centreclear Limited.

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix IV are net of
VAT and VAT is recoverable in respect of each entity through
the group VAT registration in the name of Glyncastle plc
(formerly Unity Power plc). The receipts and payments are
largely self-explanatory, however, we comment on the more

significant transactions in the report period for Glyncastle
Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited), being the
Administration of the principal business activity, as follows:

Receipts
¢  Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process, it has
been necessary to secure additional funding in order to
defray certain trading expenses of the Administration
of Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Limited). The Secured Creditors have been informed
of the trading position and external financial support
has been obtained during the report period, totalling
£67,952.00, in order to facilitate the conclusion of the
sales process.-Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Administration.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Electricity and gas bills relating to the care and
maintenance program, totalling £3,523.97, have been
paid in this report period.

*  Wages & Salaries

In order to facilitate the ongoing care and maintenance
programme, a skeleton team of staff remains employed
by Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Limited). Wages and salaries paid during the report
period totalled £47,535.40,

*  Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
safeguard the Group's assets, 24/7 security at the
surface of the underground deep-mine remain in place.
During the report period, £15,964.46 has been paid in
this regard.

. Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £787.23 was paid to telecom service
providers and IT maintenance companies to ensure the
mine’s monitoring and communication facilities remain -
in working order.



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

° Stationary, Printing and Postage

Stationery and printing costs totalled £37.81 in the
reporting period.

. Bank Charges
Bank charges in the pericd amounted to £121.80.
. Repairs and Maintenance

Repairs and maintenance costs totalled £150.00 in
the reporting period to facilitate the ongoing care and
maintenance programme.

. Heat and Light

Heat and light costs totalled £39.98 in the reporting
period.

. Professional Fees & Expenses

The sum of £1,666.66 was paid to Feltons Limited by
Glyncastie Resource Limited for providing accounting
services.

° Water Rates

Water rates in the period amounted to £134.34.

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Joint Admi'nistrators would note that all assets held by
the Group are subject to collateralised cross guarantees in
favor of the Secured Creditors. The relative security rights of
these creditors are recorded by a formal priority agreement
and as at the date of appointment totalled approximately
£84,326,854 (in addition to accruing interest).

Preferential Creditors

The Directors’ statement of affairs for Glyncastle Resource
Limited estimated preferential creditors of £162.648 in
respect of outstanding employee holiday entitiements. The
Redundancy Payments Service has now submitted a claim
with respect to preferential amounts paid to employees
and, accordingly, it is anticipated preferential claims will
total approximately £122,000. The claims are yet to be
adjudicated. There are no preferential claims against any of
the other companies within the Group on account of these

entities having no employees.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including Crown
Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation that
require an administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
in cases where the company gave a floating charge over its '
assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.”

A company’s net property is that which is left from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any preferential creditors, but
before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An
administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum
of £800,000.

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capitali,
such realisations would be payable to the Secured
Creditors under their fixed charge. Given the extent of the
indebtedness falling due to the Secured Creditors, there will
be no net property and. accordingly, no Prescribed Part can
be set aside with which to pay a dividend to the ordinary ‘
unsecured creditors.

Under the terms of the CVA Proposals agreed by creditors in
October 2016, a contribution was to be made from the sale
proceeds (which are the subject of the Secured Creditors’
fixed charges) to allow the creation of the CVA Fund so
that the costs and expenses of the administration and CVA
process (“the Costs and Expenses”) could be paid and to
permit the payment of a dividend to both the preferential -
and ordinary unsecured creditors. Unfortunately, the CVAs
have failed and there will be no dividend to the preferential
and ordinary unsecured creditors.

The statements of affairs submitted in respect of each of
the subsidiaries included ordinary unsecured creditors
with an estimated total liability of £234.547,330. To date,
we have received claims from 123 creditors at a total of
£164,738,188. The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of -
the companies within the Group are as follows:



Jolnt Administrators' Progress Report, September 2021

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

f Company Statement of Claims

i affairs (£) Received(£)

Glyncastle plc 44,285,929 - 4,926,984

Glyncastle Mining Limited 70,667,343 49,855,151

Glyncastle Resource Limited 163,234,476 - 103,614,232 -

Ocean Coal Lirnited 25,957,947 . 519,974

Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited 28,996,935 . 3,566,790 .

" Abbey Mine Limited

25,796,830 . 353,857
- - Lo TETL YT S e - f.:,, T - [
Centreclzar Limited ! 28,235,708 2,808,200 :
P PP Al . . -
Total * + 234,547,330 164,738,188 '

#h

‘Please note that the statements of affairs of each company include an unsecured
liability of £25,437.973 which has been cioss guaranteed against each of the
Companies. Despite the liability appearing 1n each of the staternent of affairs, the
liability would only need to be repaid by ane of the Companies. At present. the
claim submitted for this amount has been recorded against the administration
of Glyncastle Resource Limited. The above total of ££234,547,330 for claims
recorded on the director’s statement ot atfairs excludes the duplication of the
claim in the additional six staternents of affairs.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Group

Following our initial investigations, we have continued
our enquiries into the Group's affairs to establish whether
there are any further potential asset recoveries or matters
that justify further investigation. Our review has taken into
account the public interest, likelihood of potential recoveries,
costs of investigation and litigation.

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of the
Administrations

The principal purpose of the Administrations was to secure
finance to achieve a balance sheet restructuring and an exit
from administration (i.e. the rescue of the Group or parts
thereof as a going concern). Alternatively (or in parallel)
efforts would be made to sell the business and assets of
the Group so as to achieve a better return to creditors than
would otherwise be the case than if the Group first went into
liquidation. Failing which, there would be the sale of Group
assets in order to make a distribution to one or more of the
secured or preferential creditors.

Since our appointment as Joint Administrators, the global
coal and steel industries have faced significant and
well documented challenges. Support for coal mining
has been in a state of flux for several years. Despite this
flux, demand and prices for high grade anthracite have

increased significantly. However, the financing landscape
for single-mine development companies is unrecognisable
from a decade ago, requiring companies to largely bypass
traditional equity and commercial debt avenues. The sales
process has therefore been complex and drawn out.

As explained in more detail below, Welsh Government's
opposition to coal mining has strengthened in recent years
with the refusal to allow planning permission to be granted
for the extension of coal mining licences beyond their term
(despite agreed licence extensions by the Coal Authority).
Such a policy related to the use of coal to generate heat
to produce energy and did not include anthracite coal
used for other purposes. However, this policy has caused
confusion with investors and buyers. It undemined the
perceived long-term economic viability of the underground
mining operations as the licences are due to expire in 2031
and investors and buyers may well have taken the view
that they would not obtain extensions beyond that date.
From speaking to a large number of potential buyers and
investors, it seems clear to me that many have become
increasing concerned by the stance being taken by Welsh
Government, despite the specialist markets into which the
anthracite coal would be sold. This is notwithstanding that
the relevant local authorities, had previously confirmed that
the planning permissions relating to the underground mine
remained in place and were due to be renewed pending a
revised submission by new owners.

In a written statement published in March 2021 Welsh
Government stated that their policy was to now bring to
a managed end the extraction and use of coal in Wales
regardless of its uses. This effectively brings about the end
of the anthracite coal mining operations previously carried
out by the Group.

For some time, and in the light of growing opposition to coal
mining, the Joint Administrators have considered alternative
uses for the site and the licences. Until recently, it was the
intention of the Joint Administrators to promote the site and
underground mine infrastructure for carbon sequestration
(carbon capture, utilisation and storage) using the existing
anthracite coal resource in the licence areas. The use of
carbon capture, utilisation and storage technology is in
line with the stated policy of Weish Government and HM
Government.

Carbon sequestration, in this context is the injecting of

4



Cork Guity LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

carbon dioxide into the deep lying coal seams where it is
adsorbed into the coal matrix replacing natural gas. The
coal preferentially adsorbs up 11 times the replaced natural
gas. The natural gas is drained from the coal seams to make
the mine safe and avoid atmospheric emissions.

Given the optimal depth for carbon sequestration there
are five suitable coal seams with an estimated resource
at around 12,700 million tonnes of unmined coal in South
Wales. Such resource has the potential to permanently store
over 423 million tonnes of carbon dioxide.

The anthracite coal mine has a storage capacity of over 43
million tonnes of carbon dioxide. The drained and captured
natural gas could have supplied a 49.9MW(e) powerplant
with the existing carbon dioxide storage capacity for 418
years, generating net zero carbon energy or used to produce
blue hydrogen assuming the proposed underground trails
had been successful.

Significant interest had been shown in acquiring the site in
order to develop the underground mine infrastructure for
carbon sequestration and to undertake underground trials.

The existing coal mining licences allow the operator or
owner to carry out any activity which cuts across. disturbs
or enters the coal seams although a gas drainage and
carbon sequestration licence would be required. Welsh
Government has the power to grant such licences.

In August 2021 | met with representatives of Welsh
Government to discuss whether Welsh Government would
support the carbon sequestration project to the extent
required for a gas drainage and carbon sequestration
licence to be granted. The stated view of Welsh Government
was that in addition to the licences mentioned above, a
Petroleum Exploration and Development Licence (“PEDL”)
would also be required in order to progress the carbon
sequestration project. The licence area is covered by an
existing a PEDL owned by a third party. | contacted that
party and discovered that he was in a legal dispute with
Welsh Government. He was of the view that it would be
impossible for anyone to use the licence for any purpose
(including carbon capture, utilisation and storage) given
the stance taken by Welsh Government towards the use of
fossil fuels. Whilst he expressed support for the project,
he is in dispute with Weish Government and his ability to
assist (or transfer the PEDL) is therefore restricted. | believe

the dispute could easily take years to be resolved and | do
not consider there is any obvious way to obtain or resolve
any issues over the status of the PEDL in the meantime. It
has led me to the conclusion that it is not feasible to pursue
further this alternative use of the mine.

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
originally 30 October 2014. This was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015 and,
thereafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30 November
2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6
April 2018, 6 October 2018, 25 January 2019, 22 May 2019,
22 November 2019, 22 November 2020, and 20 November
2021.

No application is being sought to further extend the end of
the Administrations. It is my intention to apply for an order
pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, to end the Administrations.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014. By way of a brief summary,
the following pre-appeintment costs were approved by
the creditors’ commitiee of Glyncastle Resource Limited
{formerly Unity Mine Limited) by written correspondence on
13 January 2014 and ratified at a subsequent meeting of the
creditors’ committee held on 21 January 2014 as follows:

e  Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Morris in
the total sum of £253,356 (inclusive of VAT) and SGH
Martineau in the total sum of £3,300 (inclusive of VAT);"
and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Administrators’ time
costs in the total sum of £105.547 (exclusive of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration in
Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited) was approved by the creditors’ committee for



Jolnt Adrninistrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

those iwo companies on 13 January 2014 by written
correspondence and ratified at a meeting of the creditors’
committee held on 21 January 2014, It was resolved that the
Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the administration at the
charge out rates of Cork Gully LLP.

In addition, it was resolved that the Joint Administrators will
receive a fee of 1% of any investment introduced or assets
realised to reflect the extensive time and risk associated
with the M&A activity.

At the time of writing, the creditors’ committees for both
Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited) had passed resolutions confirming that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account of
their time costs up to 12 June 2016, totalling £4,080,407
and £57,309 respectively.

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us and
our staff during the reporting period for each of the
Administrations, together with the cumulative time costs to
date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report. Cork Gully
LLP staff record time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

The following table summarises the positon with regard to
each Administration:

Pre appointment fees of £25,000 were paid to Cork Gully
prior to the commencement of the Administration. The Joint
Administrators have not drawn the balance of their pre-
administration costs or any post appointment remuneration

in this matter to date.

A description of the routine work undertaken in respect of
the Administrations to 22 August 2021 is as follows:

1. Administration and Planning
*  Reviews and documentation of Administration strategy

e  Site monitoring for matters for environmental and
safety concern

¢  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalities of appointment

. Collection of the Group’s books and records including
extraction of financial and customer information from
Pegasus

¢  Dealing with storage of the Group’s records
*  Statutory notifications and advertising

. Preparing documentation required

. Dealing with all routine correspondence

. Maintaining physical case files and electronic case
details on Insolvency Practitioner System (“IPS")

. Case bordereau and insurance

e Liaising with the Groups® directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of affairs

. Preparing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress reports to creditors

¢  Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators’
cashbook and bank account

I |

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021

For the total period 30 Oct 2013 to 22 August 2021

‘ Company l Total Hrs Time Costs {£) Av. Hrly Rate Total Hrs L Time Costs (£) J Av, Hrly Rate
.;‘I'yncas!le pI;; ) o 0.70-1.— o M172.[50 2_4':37‘1»*A N 1~26.06> o 41,586.56 P ) _13;;8‘;
..GlyncastleiMin;r;g Ltcr' i i 0.90 ; - 2:—;3.5})7_; N ‘;(;500:;- 717767;(.;17 7 ”7:7>57,3972:;57 ,-_: - ;;;4_2(;.8:.
- - - - - A e D Tt g Tt e e T e mie—m onoo v BT IR B To -t gt
Glyn‘castle Resoltrce»Ltd o . ._ 5?8.70 L o 285?,108.5_0 y“. 517.:4_7 Zr 15.896,_25 B 8:1 52.200.56. X 512.66 :
Ocean Coal Ltd T o] 7es0] T 2500 6oty 2158800 0 31824
- A - ) R ane - B e - R i
Giyncastle Mineral Handing Ltd 030 7950 L 26500 i 704 aagmes %,
R S, e T = .= -t B f - - P - R oo oA
Abbey Min; Lt(:| o ) 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 .I' 5744 17.434.50 - 305.81
o _ P u = i _ - . ~ . - P . .
Centreclear Ltd s 0.30 ‘ 79.50 2657.00 i 81.06 : 131-39.21
- + P -

27.496.75 |

6



B P

Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

o Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement
obligations are met

. Strategy planning meetings

e ° Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Administrations (either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary documents and reports to creditors

*  Travelling to and from meetings and the mine

2. Creditors

° Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone
conversations

. Preparing reports and circulars to creditors

. Liaising with ERA in relation to employee claims and
review of necessary forms for filing with Redundancy
Payments Service in respect of employee claims

° Addressing employees as regards their redundancies

o Maintaining creditor information on [PS case
management software

. Receiving and logging creditor claims

e  Coordinating and holding of the initial meeting of
creditors

. Meetings and communication with the creditors’
committee

» . Reporting regular updates to the consortium of secured
lenders and creditor committees;

° Instruction to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Secured Creditor's position and subsequent
consideration and review of advice received;

e Liaising with the Security Trustee nominated by
the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement;

. Liaising with creditors’ auditors

*  Answering creditors’ queries and recording proxy forms
and claims in respect of the meetings of the Companies’
creditors to consider the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

. Reporting to the Companies’ creditors following the
approval of the Joint Administrators' revised proposals

and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

Review of the Groups' records
Prepare and issue questionnaires to directors

Review and consider questionnaires received from
directors

Review and completion of comprehensive investigation
checklists

Draft and submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of any past or present director.

4, Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an Information Memorandum for
perspective investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to facilitate
the M&A process

Set up and ongoing maintenance of a virtual data room .
for perspective investors/purchasers

Formulating lists of interested parties from various
sources

Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

Drafting and organising for the placement of adverts
seeking investment into the group / sale of the business
and assets

Review of the original long-wall mining model prepared
by senior management and sensitivity analysis for
discussion with interested parties

Communication with all interested parties who were
sent the information memorandum

Liaise with parties expressing an interest in investing or
acquiring the business and assets of the Group

Assisting interested parties in conducting their due
diligence

Coordinating and attending site visits and conference
calls with interested parties, to include assisting with
visa applications for site visit where applicable

Meetings with and presentations to interested parties

7



—

Jolnt Adninistrators' Progress Report, September 2021

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers received and ongoing negotiations
with interested parties

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculations

Engage and liaise with our agents, Webster's in relation
to the sale of the continuous mining equipment subject
to a fixed charge with Barclays Bank and the Welsh
Assembly.

Review and consideration of the tax position of the
Group

Conducting research and investigations in order to
compile profiling reports on interested parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads of
terms and contract of sale.

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that there
is a sale of the share capital of Horizon Mining Limited

In conjunction with drafting a contract of sale,
consider and draft a template for a Creditors Voluntary
Arrangement (*CVA”) proposal in order to rescue the
Companies as a going concern and exit via a CVA if
required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft CVA
proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan and
business model to assist interested parties with due
diligence

Verifying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Verifying demand per annum for niche anthracite
markets, both domestically and globally

Modifications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Preparation of investor guides to assist with their
understanding of the target and potential future
markets

Safeguarding certain intellectual property

Commissioning independent mining advice to verify
feasibility of the elected mining method

Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Administrators’
proposals

Finalising the Joint Administrators’ proposal for a CVA
in respect of Horizon Mining Limited and each of its
subsidiaries

Convening and holding meetings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the terms of the

-proposed CVA

Drafting and filing all requisite statutory documentation
following the approval of the Joint Administrators’
revised proposals and proposal for a CVA in respect of
each of the Companies

Assisting solicitors with drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreement and other ancillary documents pertaining to
the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Attend the mine and ascertain site care and
maintenance along with health and safety procedures
and practices

Establish and develop systems and controls for

" Administration period

Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, including authorisation of purchase orders

Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

Processing and payment of weekly and monthly wages
and salaries

Approval and processing of weekly payments as part
of the site care and maintenance program for the mine

Negotiations on leases and access and hire agreements
in relation to the quarry

Liaising with quarry manager and foreman regarding
operations at Bwlich Ffos

Negotiating terms of supply with stone and coal -
customers of open-cast quarry



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

¢ Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast

quarry

e Undertaking risk assessment of changes to care and
maintenance program and implementation of such
changes

. Ongoing assessment of care and maintenance position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' may
be downloaded at:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/
technical-guidance/creditor-guides/more/28872/page/1/
administration/.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained
by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided to
creditors upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited), Cork Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 expenses to 22 August 2021 totalling
£57,387.41 (of which £4,014.00 was incurred in the report
period between 23 February 2021 and 22 August 2021).

With regard to the other Administrations, Cork Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows:

[ Disburseménts Total
c for period disbursements for
ompany 23/02/2110 || period 30/10/13t0
. 22/08/21 . 22/08/21
Giyncastle pic ) i . §64.00 |
A Glyncastle Mining Limite 2,260.00 '
Ocean Coal Limited 355.00
----- cein s .o B S
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Ltd | - 85.00
Abbey ine Limitéd " - 35.00
Centrsclsar Limited . - 195.00 -

These expenses have arisen as adirect result of administering
the estates and have been paid to independent third parties

by our firm. To date, we have not been reimbursed for any of
the expenses incurred, which principally relate to:

*  Court filing fees;

e Courier charges;

¢  Statutory bonding;

»  Travel, accommodation and sustenance;

*  Statutory advertising;

. Mait redirection from the Companies’ head office;

e Contracted printing and postage of circular to
creditors; and

. Meeting room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses charged by the firm
directly and are not attributable to a third party invoice and
may include a profit element. Creditor approval is required
prior to any Category 2 disbursements being drawn. No
Category 2 disbursements have been charged during the
report period or for any of the Administrations to date.

The summary of receipts and payments in respect of
Glyncastle Resource Limited {(at Appendix 4) confirms that
a total of £360,358 has been paid in respect of professional
advisor fees and expenses. No further amount has been
paid during the reporting period.

The following agents or professional advisors have been
engaged in this matter to date (please see page 10):

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint
Administrators’ perception of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work. the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Joint
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case,

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Administrator's remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.



Jolnt Adininistrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

An unsecured creditar may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator’s
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

15. Summary

It is my intention to apply for an order pursuant to Paragraph
79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to end the
Administrations, seek our release and place the Group into
liquidation. | will advise creditors of the outcome in due
course.

Should creditors have any queries, they should contact
Stephanie Larivee of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
stephanielarivee@corkgully.com.

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

Stephen Cork and Andrew Beckingham were appointed as Joint Administrators
of the Group on 30 Oclober 2013. The affairs, business and piro_perly of the
Group are heing managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Group's
agent and without personal liability. Andrew Howard Backingham and Stephen
Robert Cork are both authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the United
Kingdom by the Institule of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. This
report has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors and the
Court. pursuant o the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is
private and confidential and may not he relied upon, referred to, reproduced
or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purnose oiher than this
repori to them, or, aparl from the Court. by any olher person for any purpose
vhatsoever. ’

At Cork Gully LLP we ahvays strive to provide @ professional and efficient
service, however we recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency praceedings
for disputes to arise from time to time. If you should have cause to complain
about the way that we are acting, you should. in the first instance. put details
of your complaint in vxiting to our complaints officer Andri Mather at 6 Snow
Hill London, EC1A 2AY. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and
we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of
further information or following negotiations. However, in the event that you
have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your
cornplaint has heen resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to

* the regulatory body that licencas ihe insolvency practitioner concerned. Any

such complaints shoukd be addressed to The Insolvency Service, 1P Complaints,
3rd Floor, 1 City Walk. Leeds. LS11 8DA, and you can make a subimission
using an on-line fonn available at www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner; or you can email ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gav.uk: or you may
phone 0845 602 9848 - calis are charged at between 1p and 10.5p per minute
from a land line, or for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're calling
from the UK.

10



Cork Guily LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

[-rofessmnal Advisor " Nature of Work ‘]kee Arrangement —‘

Cohen & Co i Technlcal input into the tnformatlon Mernorandum . Time Costs !
- E R " ;:»_:‘-"* TR R et Taom s ST ST e m T e Do L s =g Ie
ERA Soluhons (“ERA' l To assist the redundant employees to submit their claims to the -t Fixed Fes !

- !
' Radundancy Payments Office (“RPO"}. N

Intralinks L;mited - o ’.‘. T“echr;ut;al\lnp:t mto—lh-e'v;tu;l—de:l; roo:n’ o ’ o ";uxeg:fee; T :
Gab:alleLLf;—' V o o ' T 'Taxaia;vlllce” oo T W‘Tlmacosis ) wq_ik-_j
SLR Consutting Limited & érahgn:‘la-aﬁé ;\sso;iaxas - I (';-onsultancy se;;/;:és with regard to_v-a‘:":au; or;g>omg planmn_g ;fsu.es ; Time rosts> - _:
. . R L R S e T e sEmeommEmeot T D= oL T R N

DAC Beachcroft LLP X '! Legal advice o ' Time costs_

Duane Mor.ris L:P 7 T ’ Leqél acri;/;t::e;i 7 Tt . Time costsﬁ ’ o
We!;si;r I;A;;h;;as [l:nTle_d _JAArr 1 ) ‘ : i j]:s‘pemallsls in the prgw?? of m';":? Ae—qtilp_memh T 7: - :‘ Eﬁ;é‘d .fee ) fviir:::;i j
'Al;l;\;LIS A.;so;a;:Lt‘c; h;léddgx Advls:(:rs {UK) Lm:teévr ir;u‘:;lmg and reputationat re!saAarc—h~ T T “H‘I“'Ex:cﬂ;_ T _‘,

Cmrsemusen M T e eni = 4 TATLC LT UL iU R TR LN LT LWTE W 1 CaieaTemeew e - SRETT T 4T TmIn I oD =T m Somoegd

CéG ;Jomp;ter Services lelled . W T soﬁware consultants ] E Tme costs '
.DMT Consu;l-m—g ‘l'.:cr = o T ‘_Te;;::h[;c;;l;\:ng co,x;;ﬁ;a;\:s‘_ T - i T|;1e‘c;s{s ;b;‘ect ;J';g:;et; ;:\_p_.
Blandford Couéul?lng o e ;F Techmcal gaolo;lcal.con sultants o ) 7 .. Tlme cost; CoTe
Env«ronmental Scientifics Limited. F;Ps The T ‘ Rs;scu_é am;l life extension e);ammanon..r T o leed iaeii T
Environmental Consultancy Ltd :; , o

WWL ALS UK V - 7 :r international shxppln_qrme:hantisw& hauh;; 7 Figed fee T

Caer Health Servlces Ltd T ) “ StaﬂA medical assesgmén; i R | Fi;céé fs;s T
rGle:nn Roblnson Mn:mg Services, Bul To.nk; \;r:tllan;)r.\_ ]f' Techl_mal_r.n.mlng c;ﬁ;ullams R . ’ '.r.ime costs T ‘|
Seyvices, Gra:\ge.(EJK) Limited - .ﬁ i N 7 - ) . 1

Feltons Limited _ i B T ' <" Payr;Jli ) T o - .

Savills Plc. ) - ~AWVM‘" (\/;neral Plannn;; E;J;\s;;lan;y T

EPC-UK P.Ic - ) ST ‘::l;br-t.’;ntraﬂ?d blasting services - A

Winsor T. Lewi_s o - . o ‘" l;n&;nc:;l Mining (,on.s;l;aM 7 T ‘_- -‘ “ .-F‘ixed fee

Savills UK umnted . - - Consullan-c Y servnces wnh regar&?[: alterr;ah-;e uses for the site ‘ I Fixed fee ) - o

11



Cork Guily LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[_C(:mpany name: [a;nc;s“ﬂ; ;;lc (l.n_Ad;m.r;ystra_;;n) T o T T

Frevious name: !Umty Power plt‘? E;'ll-al‘l‘;eaOU(Ces Pic ) “:“ o o ) - o 7

LCompany number: 55;52—5;27 - T Emr T ) o

LDale of incorporation: ll 47;';)ruary 2005 o ST ) T

iIradlng address: . _J’IN/A e s o ) A B A_A,, j i h— T _‘_
ful'xent registered office: ' (‘o-xk—Guuy LLP. G Sn.ow Hill, London EC1A 2AY -~ T o ’ :
Previous registered office: Cork Gully LLP, 62 Brook Street, London- W1K SDS o T T :

[Principaj trading activity: ] The dgvlgpmanro; L;|1;ty t;ndergrouﬁr:! c:al—n;neAr T T o T

{Date of appointmant: ] 30 October 2013 - _:i : j : - ' T-Wﬁ—_‘ij‘_“ : j o »—- ; o :\- Mk‘h - -.:

{Appointment made by: J Dll;e;::ar“ - T m-"—. __ _ ) 7_ ) __-h -.- ‘I

rCourt name and reference: ] Al-iixg_hgojtju{nfthistl‘c(e’,Lé&;;;;é:&,;m.;«; ;3;2 2)?201 3) T T 7}

[Adminlstrators appointed: _]. Stephen Robert Cork anc; A?\Lu_e'\_u-B_;ckmghar—n- o_f Cork Gully LLP . T -—v———q—-—-—«—-‘

I Directors ]rAppoimed ][Rcsigned . l
Richard Nuger;t N B ’)9 Novémbeé()i() - T
. Roy Aubrey Pitc.hforc; . ’ I ;29 Novemb;r‘2(507r i e . .‘ . [ 3 Sep(ember 2018 : ) - T
Simon chhardii;enmck ) 7 'r71A0 Ijly 2009 } T lr27 Jar;ary 20207 ’ :

‘ Michael ;Aark COrAlA\ex-Jones _ ) " 10 October 2013 B N T o o .
Jehn Griffiths Amhon;- B o ADecember 2006 - T T 23 Apnl 2013 S '. o —_‘
e ot P
saty Ann Brook Shanahan o ":".F(S;Z;L;Ebﬂm - -'?TJun; o T
Jeremy Bewxck b:;larA T rGO-MaTcr:éO(;; T : 12 December 201; A
Sir Roger Spenc_er...l;r;ef, T “’26 Novenrlt;er 2007 T T '23 August 2008 S e l
Eustémce Palrickiearmrat Sherrard o A77Febr7uary 2011 ’ A 7 o i 370;475“0'\ 2012 ) B T “:
David Grenville Trhomas; ’ ‘ 4' 25 J;;ua;)'-2007 - S o ;1 N(;ve;;']ber 2009 i S
Michael Ross Warner - i :r 4 F;l;r;z;ry.z-(;OQ T T 30 Mar(.h 2006 T o T
Gerwyn Liewellyn Wilhains o 4 Derv‘em;oer 2006 o 7 ’ B 10 July 2009 o o )
fan Wilson R - 8 June 20:1 A 7 . o 17 October 2012 ) ’ T :

{ Company secretary ” Appointed 1[ Resxgned ]

== T T e e T 3

John Mrchael Bonom!ey

Ji 4 February 2005

I Share capita!

| and fully paid.
I

i Authorised share capital of 1,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.01 each of which 206,201.004 have been allotted

12



Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Information

Appendix | - Statutory

Company nime: i Glyﬂ‘;a-m;;fﬂ-;lir;tim-;gdEl;;n;;(:o;"—_ T T TTTTT
Pravious name: Honzon Mining L.m.}éa‘ - T e/ e
| Company number: o i 05346654 T '.‘_ W Bl e — e T LT C :
fDate of incorporation: j 28 Jé;u;,y 2005 e T S o —
L, oo s s - C e . - - - - oo
l‘I’rading address: . _N/A B B
[Curmnl registered offics: - Cork Gully LLP b Snow Hill Lon-d(;n EC1A 2AY 7 i - Tt '
ILPrsvious registered office: Cor‘k-(;ully LLP, 52 Brool; Street, London W1K SDS oo B Tt T TEe e
[Pn'nc«pal trading activity: j ;'h; deval opment 01‘] Jnlfyrunc;rg;l;nd;o :;I . - S = - :
| Date of appointment: —] a0 omo,m 2013 Tt T o o - K 7. e
_A_Epomtmem made by: . D'he'c&)m :7 - ) 7 ‘- '.; :_7 - . v-j-r T - :j 7 o STeTT "-_i“_“ﬁ‘i
B’f’" hame and reference: e - wTEe - - 3 B ;_ ;—: wﬁ .‘
[idminisn'ators appointed: _] Stephen Rob;{a;rk;d An;;a; B;g;;kmé,;a;n:f Cork Gully LLP o - = e
[Dlrector; . ][ Appointed lheslghed j
Ricb;ﬂd Nuée;-' o7 T H;E—Januavy_zm o T “‘1;" — = T T T
Roy Aubrey Pitéhford " 10 July‘z-oog o ) Ty 3 -Sep—t;:r;lb_e:' 20.1—8 AT e e e e oy
Simon Richard Rennick Trioguy2008 T 2 j;mmw 018 . —-_ T
tMichael Mark Corner-Jones ;"* -~ v-1 Aug‘ust 013 R e ;10 b ?013 . » e = '
T ‘ss;pn;_m.;;;o;s T T s
Jr-remy Bewick Do;;le;_ T I L10 J;;I; 2009 ) T f 5 Derembsr é0;1 ' TR T
v e
Richard Howard Rlég 7 :Ai PN .8 Se-;e;nl;& 2005 ) ‘ 7- T 7Aﬁr~23August 2008 == ToTocs R :oowng
Michael Wiliam Sharpe ’ " E;Se;tember 2008 T 0 August 2008 .
Eustace Patrick Gi;met Sherrard ’ . 25 February 2011 A T 1 30 March 2012 o 7 B o
Gerwyn Llewellyn Williams ze Janu;«;ﬁoos ' ) ) 7:"1'3 J;JIy éoog - .
Eco-TP?-qy secretary _]ﬁpomted H Resigned j
John Anthony w08 ‘2’5 A‘p;ll_zo;s —
Shelagh Rose Willams T s T T

Share capital

‘ , Authorised share capital of 526,068 ordinary shares of £1.00 each all of which have been allotted and fully paid

pas follows:
Shareholder 1 Shares Held
526,068

i ' Glyncastle pic

13



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Eompany name:

. Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Admmlstrahon)

r Previous name(s):

[Company number:

LDate of incorporation:

Frading address:

Cuitent registered office:

Previous regisiered office:

Unu&;h;;;e]:w;:l;:ﬂ H-c;n'zon V(J:::ar!"Seam Gasmcahon annted ;‘I;;»z_on Mm'mg_;;ued . 00N
—|0361643" o T . T . :
] 11August1998 7 ST - T 71,
J Heol Wenalltj Cwmgwrach Neath West Glamgn9ai SA11 SPT o W - T ﬁi ;Ai‘tj
—I Conk Gully LL;;S;K)\;I Hill, Lond;; E(E;E_ZA\Z_: o ; “r‘ ST i R 7_ j: o ;
Cork VGuIIy LLP 52 Brook :Slnre:;‘l;;do_n—\;\n K SDS - o I ’

&rincipal trading activity;

The ldemmcatlon extractlon & sale of commercnally wabla coal from Unity

] 30 Octobel 201 3

| Date of appointment:
e

[Appointment made by:

] Dlrector"

- - - -

[Court name and reference!

] ngh Coun of Jusnce Companlea Court (Ca..e No 7329 of 2013}

[ Administrators appointed:

J Slephen Robert Cork and Andrew Becklngham of CO|k Gully LLP

[Dlrectors ][ Appomted " Resigned ]
Simon R‘°':a";’70{“'{4 ;erﬂ'"_ckmmw ] L_??f“‘?’“a"' 2011 T ‘ji}.['ej'd;n”ungw T ‘ **”‘**’
RichardNugene o 2‘5",:;,,‘,,?3“]20“ e s : s S
+ Roy Aubray Pnchforc;A T T ”] 161,,;,72009 = = e

Michael Mark (.omer-dones 1 August 2013 B . 10 Otftobfr 2013 .

John Grtiiths Ant;ony T 1 Seplember zoos T ;s A[_;ril 2013 - T
Michael Arthur . ) . - 16 June 2008 I N ‘ o "4 January 2011. T ‘fA 4'7 1
Jeremy Bewick Do;»;;ér . ’ n 10 July 2009 AAAAAAAA . 1 Sroecember 2011 o T
Eustace Pamc.k éamel Sherra:d T ’ ;5 Febnualy 2011 o 30 March 2012 N B ) 7
Gerwyn ernlgnAV*}llllams ) o 7 lw 12 A:ligrl;sh;’ﬂgiakA o 7 i Ir13 July 2009 T 7 o

[Company secretary ]Ilppomted J[ Resigned

John Anthany O rowbaee  Taaneaos T
Sally Anﬁe éol;erts ) T 7 L 1;7@;.:; 1958 o I —_"‘E_;Z—October 2000 o e
Shelagh Rose Wilﬂam; o 7 1 12 Octobex 2000 7 I ,:r 10 July 2609 ) )

r
l Share capital

t

Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as follows:

o
' Shareholder Shares Held
. Glyncastle Mining Limited R

14



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

{ Company name:

1 Ocean Coal le:ted (m Admlmstratuon)

f
LPrevious name:

N/A

[‘?ompany number:

l 1 05567558

LDate of Incorporation:

[ 19 Seplex nher 2005

[ Trading address:

[ N/A

Current registered office:

’ Cork Gully LLP 4 Snow Hill, London EC1A 2AY

Previous registered office:

l Cork Gully LLP 52 Brook Sireel London W1K SD

[Princlpal trading activity:
e e et e,

e

irDare of appointment:

ls The identification, exiraction and sale of commermally vlab!e coal

- — — e e oo —

30 October 2013

i Appointment mada by:

Durectcre

o

_‘ High Coun of Justice, Companues Court (Case No 7326 ol 2013)

~
Court name and reference:

r
i Administrators appointed:

J alephen Hobert Cork and Andrew Bccklngham of Cork Gully LLP

{_Di_r-e_fgrs ”Appointed “ Resigned ]
Rict;zird NL;g;ﬁt - "‘25 Febrﬁnar;;-oa. T T Li o o o
Roy Aubley P;tchfo:d ) - —ﬂrl25;;;ru;ry 2013 T e SVSeptembpr 2018- - T ‘
L e ate = r = .,, O TR S S . : S 1, - e mm =

rt/hcha_sl Mark Comex-Jonfs . J" August 2013 ) ~ B ’{ 10 October ?01’3 !
Jonn;Grifﬁtvrvvs Antr.lc;-n;/ T o 10.JuIy 2009 ST o e 1& ?;A;r;l 2013 ) - T T ‘{
Jeremy Bewick Dt;wler o 10 Juiy 2009 T - ) ”‘:1 ;Decen;t;er 2011‘_- T
Emtace Palricl; G.arrrr;trshrerrard 7 . L 2?Fe;r9;n: 25.11 D T !1 30 fvlarch 2012 N T B
Gerwyn Llewellyél ;Nlﬂlzlr‘:lsﬂ T —-~ ‘ .18 S;pl;mber 2005 TTTT T ] h13 .me;ooq o o o Wﬁ
l-Company secvetary I[Appolnted _] Resigned I
Jobn Gmmhs Anthony ‘ 10 July 2009‘ N » S 2_3 Apnl_2013 T o r

Shelagh Rose Wllllams

7SIDE SECRETARIAL LIMiTED

l Share capital

Y 4 July 2007 LIO July 2009
L ,‘.,,r__ L T R 1 P U _*>,'__*.7_*' .l TR Lo . [ S St —
A 19 Seplember 2005 "4 July 2007
. - — - - —— Lt - -
JL Au(honsed shaxe capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been allotted and fully paid as follows:
L - _— “ - L .
‘ . z - B e eeme s Deigean e o . - . I
Shareholder 1. Shares Held
i Glyncastle Mining Limited A

e mi— w e =2 g 2T i e )

15



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: l' Glyn;:as;Ie Mineral Handhnq lented {in Admlr;s.tratn;n) o T o
l’_[g:/ious name: 1‘ l-.i'on;ar; Mlnéral Ha;mdllng Lun;led . . B :A ‘» Tw i AT ’ - ~ : ) ) ', ) T O
['Company number: J 075.;476365 - o 7 C T T V T
Eate of incorporation: _]1 31 January 2005 - T - o ’ o B
=== ( - Y = - - — - — e —— oz
E’radlng address: _] N/A o _ . o o ,'
Cunrent registered office: ’ bork Gu]i; L1P ] Snow Hill, London E(‘1A 2»&; ST » ~ 7’_7 N ’ -_ -A— M H;
Eﬁﬁp_us registered office: J[Aégrk}tjﬂtiEEPA 757233:?1737!( §n:§e} L(irjd.oijv‘\EIK‘bDS . r—: ) - V V 7 ) ) :" -‘:,
‘Fl;rincipaizr-ading activity: ILT_hf J??TEatlér.‘: exlrmitlc_m ;n;;urface.s(o;\.e:s an(;(:joa_l' ‘- ’ 7 . : 7 ﬂu_ 7..4-._? _A— dﬁ_ :\ :A :
[oaeotappoiniment — — Jwoeeberos T TR
f_p_pgi_:lm_'lem made by: J[ Dlre(;t(;s*jﬁ ST i A1 ”M-T"i T ‘_‘ h T T T —;
[Eourt name and reference: {Hngh?iourt ofJusﬂce‘Ccmpanqu Court (Casemﬂl;_ 7;2—5 of 25;3) ’ ] - - ‘ '
Edn1in!mralors appointed: ! Slaph;n Robert Eor;and Ar;(;;wvsleckmgham of Conk Guilly LLP R .
[;l::;lors jbppmnted _]E?e_signed J
RchardNugent 25?;&1;;5‘_“ T Ty T T T
Roy Aubrey Pitchford » 7 . 20 February 2013- - o ’ 3 S:Ppten;ber 2018 B T ‘ ) ,
Mu.hael Mark (;o}ner-JoAl;ﬁs i “ ) . ', 1_A_ugusl 2013 T B o o 10-07::1;31;53172013 N T I
, Jorin Griffiths An;wny - ; o __. n ;p-rlléo_(ls: . _ o _7';3 Apm ?013 - 0T
Jeremy Bewick Dowler N ) - . o .1'0-July 2009 h_- - ) o 315 December 201:' o ) ST
Eus‘tace Patrick .Garnel Sherrard o o 25 F;r:Jar)"2()v1 1? o T ';0 March 2019 ST T
Gerwyn Llewellyn Williams ) h o _:;l J.anuar;/ 2005 ) o B 13:Iu;y 2‘009 o N T
i_ioin!)any secretary ][Appointed ] Resugned ]
John Anthon)./ - I _;Ojult/;](“lg o _ - ! 23 Apnl ;013 o S T
Shelagh Rose William§ i 31 Janvary 2005 ’ ) o 'r1>0 Juiy 2009 _ o T
jrsjhare capital }\uthonsed share capital of 1 orclinary shares of 21.06 which has been allotted a.nd fully paid as follows:
| Shorehotder  'SharesHed -
‘ : E;tyncgstle Mining Limited o ng i . o

16



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Information

Appendix | - Statutory

L(:ompany name:

J Abbey Mme lelted {m Adm:mstrabon)

[Previous_name:

] N/A

l Company number:
P

]l 05303498

[ Date of incorporation:

l O'i December 2004

l Trading address:

TCurrent registered office:

{;evious regisiered office:

[ Principal trading activity:

[ Date of appointment:

J 30 Octobev 2013

Appointment made by:

] Dlrectors

I Court name and reference:

| Cork Gully LLP 6 Snow Hill London ECIA. 2AY

| Cork Gully LLP 52 Brook Slreet London. W1K SDS

i The |dent|f|canon erractron and sale of commercrally vrable coal

] Hrgh Couri of Jusﬂce Ccmpamea Court (Case No. 7327 of 20[3)

T;;r:;ls;ad(‘ors appointed: _} Stephen Roberl Cork and Andrew Beckmgham of Cork Gulry LLP T ;
i Drrectors I[Appomted ILResngned ]
Richa!d Nuqent» '_ o » T 25 Fel%ru;ryj?dr1 . A "* - o o - —I
Roy A;mey Picniord o '”'-' 2 F‘ébnla'ry"é}}m T T T S spememze T
Mrchaal Mark Corner:J;|1'=S o " 1 August 2013 o - - 10 O;to;:;r 20~13“ T A‘T
John anmhs Anthony— T i -:.' o o T T ’ 23 Apr_rl 5013 o T

.Jeremy Bawwk Dowler

Eustace P'atrl(,k Garnet Sherrard

L 10 July 2009

R e

iil 25 February 2011

5 December 201

e e

‘2 30 March 2012

‘ Gerwyn Llewelly;i\;lrlﬂams ) 3 Decembar 2004 o | 13 JJI;2009~ - ) T 7 s
LCBTEmy secretary H Appointed rResrgned ]
John Anthony T 10 Jul/ 2009 i o 'y 23 April 201:; o )
Shelagh Rose Williams ) i K 3 Decernber 2004 o 3 % 10 July 2009 ) - B

[Share capital

! Shareholder
Glyncastle Resource Limited

. Authonsed share capital of 100 ordinary shares of £1.00 which has been alloited and fully paid as follows:

' Shares Hetd
1}

17



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

[E:ompany name: r(:enmaclear Ltd (m Adm:métr‘at.u;n) ’ T . ’ T r
LPrevious name; ]m_ T T T _‘. - T T T 7”»
[Companynumber: N W 04—8‘9’9-6:;4 S ) I T =-—=~—:
(= i T T
Trading address: ]‘l N/:A- - ) T oo j B i r_ﬁr’__t
Current regtstered office t Cork Gnlly LLP 6 Snow Hill, London ~E.G1NA2AY T - - ST T
Previous registered office: ,.Cvor!:(::‘ull;LL’P sziBrr;)ok snrealiondon W1K;E§ T T ’ o T
{_F‘rincipal {rading activity: - N_l%aljh‘e;{ oi;ner ;\nc; ;Olen;“l;j;pogl;\;Ies s;m r;II‘V:;fr;st;u-r.;m;t; 7 - . _ 1;.; S i‘ iirw b
fDa‘ze of appointment: 130 E)(_:tober 2013 - o o - ‘ S
i./:\ppointment made by: . Dn-ect.ors o T o T 7
L()ourt name and reference: ] HiQhEour‘( orJusllce Companses Court (Cas;'Nzn;:;zﬁg 0;2613) T T
{ Administrators appointed: _]l ;e;I;e-n Rob:;rt Cork md-A;:c;r;w Becklngham ot CQI (S‘ule LLP 7 . ST
l Directors “ Appointed lEmgned ]
chhard Nuq>e:1;~_“_ o o . 2.> prruary ‘72)11 T . S #7:
Roy Aubrey Pit;;!;rd"f T T it 20 February 2013 ’ -—-—r-———- ) . ) 3 Seplember 2018 T T
Méchael Mark Corner~Jones B T 1 Au;;;lst 2013 o - 7 , 17(; (;;:té{)er 2013 S i
John Griffiths Anlhony » ) : .29 Jul_y?_Oo:S 7 i 7 > ;3 Ap;I 20137 7 . h -
Maureen Ehzabeth Dance » B B ‘1 Februaryi2005 7 o i - 29 July 2005 o ) N
Dc;uglas Nonnm,cs Limned T ‘; 15 September 200; - T ) TFe—blvary 2005 ) o T
Jeremy BPWI(‘k Dowler ) T 1(;J;lly é009 i o 7_ . Ts;);:er;r;)er’ 5011 o 7 T \
(Alan-Rc;ben S(V:oflerldi . 0T ‘:' 1 February 2005 - T 1, 2;7July 2(;05 ) o T
Cwcoraichcammshord | astanaeon ;;@h e '
S P T R
[_C:)lnpany secretary l Appointed " Resigned ]
JonAnthony T “."EJ 08 Jlwapies
Elizabeth Maureen Dance o 7 1 Fg!:;rlJan;yA2005 ’ ) r » o 29 Jufy’2005 7 - i -
Shelagh Rose Willams - 29 July 200-) ’ S © 10 July 2009 )
M W Douglas & Compan;f Lim.i-ted"—. - t15 &weptem'ber ”00.‘3 ‘ o ) ._rl s ‘r; ;;b;u;w 2005 ) T
| Share capital Authorised share capnal of 100,000 ordlnary shares of £0.01 of which 1,500 have been allolted and-lu-lly paid as
- follows:
l - S_hareholder T o T Shares Held ) T
| ' Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited 1,500

18



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

i

!

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

[ GlyncastiePic

Glyncastls Mining Ltd ™. |

N T A

'

S U UG SNV

_Glyncastle Resource Ltd™ -~

" Abbey Mine Ltd - "

L5

Y

... OceanCoalltd

: Glyr_\ca;s‘tlé;Miner_a‘ljHandiing Ltd -

Centreclear Ltd

19



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix Il - Extract
from the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 6
December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to creditors in
each individual company that:

a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Companies in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particular that they:

i) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
investment or, in the alternative, asset or securities
disposals;

i) pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate, agree commercial settlement;

iy investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any
claims that the Companies may have against any
person, firm or Companies whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, firm or Companies
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Companies;

iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals.

b) If sufficient new investment in the Companies is
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exit the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
back to the directors.

c) If it appears that there will be sufficient funds to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors, the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liquidators of the Companies.

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint
Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of

the persons for the time being holding office. Creditors
may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you receive these proposals, but before
they are approved.

information about the approval of proposals is
discussed later in this report.

If it appears that there will be insufficient funds to
pay a distribution to unsecured creditors of any of
the Companies, the relevant Administration will end
by filing a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar
of Companies. The relevant company will then
automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of
Companies three months after the notice is registered.

The Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency -
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators’
filing of their final progress report and vacating office.

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by the

Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph 52
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of Horizon
Mining Limited and each of its subsidiaries, the following
revisions to the Joint Administrators’ proposals were
approved:

THAT the Joint Administrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement
in accordance with Part | of the Insclvency Act 1986:
and

THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
liability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filing their final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office.

20



Joint Administrators' Progress Report, September 2021

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Pic (in Administration) Glyncastle Mining Limited (in Administration)

From From
23/02/2021 to || 30/10/2013 to
22/08/2021 22/08/2021

From From
23/02/2021 to |} 30/10/2013 to
22/08/2021 22/08/2021

Statement
of Affairs
Statement

of Affairs

] ] Ly R e e = R A e
REGEIPTS ‘ € ;i £ | RECEIPTS ; g g !
N S oo - . . - i e e
Uncertain . VAT Refund t - ‘ 127,915.46 . '+ Sale of Frashold Land & 62,300.00
- Son i = 2E meeed . \ Property . ‘
Uncertain ~ Cash at Bank ! - 1.613.65 E R - e T
. B +, VAT Refun : - 1,627.50
Sundry Refund - 45.02 -o" B e B -y
e - . - e - 1816.00 ; Cash at Bank ‘ - 807.88
| Bank Interest Gross : - 70.86 — = - . ce b s
SRR T : = S T * Uncertain i Sundry Refund o 21.04
Uncertain , Goodwill ‘1 - - N - G e
e e =S . I Bank Interest Gross f - 398
Uncertain | Intercompany Debtor . -y - —— TR - - T T e =
L el == Y S 75,678.381.00 . Intercompany debtor | - .
‘ 000  129,651.07 R e i R At e
_.:i e e Ey - L T e _‘ ' . 0.00 ‘ 64,760.40 !
I : .
PAYMENTS ; . e o : R .
S s B e = : | PAYMENTS ‘ ‘
DYI Cheque Fees < - 4.43 S R et et
. R Aol . A . ' , Transfer to Unity Mine 0.00 , 59.882.00
Transfer to Unity Mine Ltd - 129,400.00 \ Limited ‘ 4
R;;irectio;n of l\‘/IaiI C T -1‘;5. 0:; ! AgentsValuers Fees | 0.00 2.000.00
. . . o Lokl oL ' .
. - - R .- - ‘ N - - - AT = . Y et -
| Bank Charge: : 0.00 | 51.64 . Legal Fees 0.00 2,364.50
B U L - ;‘,;. SR, HIERE - . e .t —
0.00 ‘;L (129,651.07) . i Re-Direction of Mait : . 195.00
. - . - ~ - - - ‘4 n ' . PR - _
L. T R B Y L T
Batance to Hand : i 0.00 : | Stationary & Postage ; -4 33.83
. .. - Y ' . - - - - . - 3 .
et — - N ! I N e
', REPRESENTED BY " ! K Bank Charges " 0.00 , 39.66
P _l ' e .
A . . it AR T EEEE =T == = s e -
' Cahs at Bank | 0.00 * s | 0.00 . (64,514.99)
- FEC I L S [ I P
: 5{ 0.00 . Balance to Hand ' ! 245.41
. “ - P EGD CIESTRE TR TS S TETe - e — R e T
REPRESENTED BY
" Cash at Bank 245.41

21



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

13.767.704.00

85,339.00
766,031.00

40,455.00

104.233,488.00
529,754.00
95,612.00
75,494.00
59,716.00

100.00

J

1

RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery
Cash at Bank

Trading Loans

Coal & Stone Salss
Intercompany Transfers
VAT Refund

Escrow Funds

Book Debts

Scrap Mstal

Young Recruit Funding
Fuel Sales

Bank Interest Gross
Sundry Refund

Mine Development
Intercompany Debtor
Leases and Licences
Security Funds & Bonds
Furniture & Equipment

Investment in Subsidiaries

PAYMENTS

Heat and Light
Chargeholders

Wages & Salarles
Electricity & Gas

Plant & Equipment Hire
Agent Fees & Expenses
Rent at Bwich Ffos

Fuel Payments

From
23/02/2021

1
1
I 22/08/2021

£

67,952.00

67,952.00

39.98

47,535.40

3,623.97

1 Fium
' 30/10/2013 to
| 22/08/2021

€
3,234,710.00
1,630,824.73

2.184,520.12

835,289.03
322,428.00
85,339.97
83,824.06
43,067.39

24,004.90

9,800.00
4,291.34
1,376.93

6,320.46

8,365,896.93

51.97
1.983,966.08
2,075,631.35
1,093,497.91

618,855.36
386,892.68
376,083.32

371,711.61

Sile Security

Professional Fees & Expenses

Staff Expenses
Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance

Motor Vehicle Hire & Expenses

Telephone, internet & IT
Rescue Services

Legal Feas & Expenses
Ransom Payments

Loan to Ocean Coal Limited

Stationery. Printing & Postage

Office Cleaning

Permits, Registrations &
Subscriptions

Royalties

Bwich Ffos Bond
Employee Agent Fees
Storage Costs
Marketing

Bank Charges

Water Treatment
Rates

Water Rates

Planning Application Fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Sundry Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Petty Cash

License Fees

Represented by:
Cash at Bank

VAT Control

15,964.46

1,666.66

150.00

787.23

69,961.65

33.09

(2,042.74)

552,800.10
362,025.36
84,810.47
47,071.66
48,852.62
41.341.34

V 55,673.48
37,765.50
37,435.70
28,808.42
22,240.86
18,909.04
15,009.86

68,683.24

13,226.34
10,000.00
6,850.00
6,833.44
6,025.50
6.081.22
4,842.64
4,162.87
$.802.74
2,345.00

1,134.00

3,029.22
200.00
6.366.86

8,403,126.76

22



Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Centreclear Limited (in Administration)

-
g 2 From From S 2 From From
c & E S 23/02/2021
8 ¥ 23/02/2021 to || 3071072013 10 8% © 30/10/2013 to
3% 22/08/2021 22/08/2021 S5 22/08/2
@ ° I 22/08/2021 021
. e e S L
. RECEIPTS ) ‘L RECEIPTS g £
N o . 4 - & = t T e e e T I“,_*__._, - ST N
5.00 VAT refund . < Uncertain .. VAT Refund . - 418.68
) - s R R AU U £ S0 S SN S
: B ' . in . " ca o
25.000.00  Intercompany Debts’ " fUn?e.rtalnuv_‘ Bavﬂniere? (iro:.sn Sk e el 0_81_:
T T T %Land&BuiIclings ‘ - 1386,820.00
A - " Tt ow T T = ""i‘ - - ": o e T
PAYMENTS ki I N e . 19923949
. _ ) B s R ey
- o e ] o Agent/Valuers Fees " - t 1.875.00
i N/A ! P T | S S
B i i 'l Legal Fees ”I
* Balance to Hand [ IS N -y :
R I I, H ?[ Legal Expenses !
REPRESENTEDBY ', 1R s N =g
- R U ! || Re-Direction of Mai j - 355.00
i Cash at Bank ! jmfmm_or fdean o .- s Z 4
- - L . ;! Bank Charges ‘ 64.69 '
! ] Rates h - 52.00
Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration) ' Loan to Unity Mine Ltd ] 133,146.00
- - ]( - Lo - e - - v — _—— = Tl :
r Y ! - {139,239.49)
E 14 From From T M N CoT N TR
ES i Balance to Hand i 0.00
] 23/02/2021 to || 30/10/2013 to ©omae Al ) . . L
. &% 22/08/2021 “ 22/08/2021 | REPRESENTED BY Y ‘
L _ ..L,‘,,..«. - . - K - . m e
R PEES LRI o i g [ S
RECEIPTS o [+ ir e | FLT Interest Bearing ! 0.00
. L= s S L b Current Account .
Transfer from Unity Mine - 2224086 bem e .- -
" Limited : { L i * o 0.00 .
2,94400  Cash at Bank 2! 2,943.71
- Il
Bank Intarest Gross - f: 13.10
252,000.00  Licenses - -
Sean - ; [ - -
- 25,197.67

PAYMENTS

" Lease Retainer Fee

-1 2500000,
]

I Re-I'Dilv"ect.ionuoi Mall - ‘ . -195.00
éénk Cha(g_es ) ) -_.“- T 2.g7
o o -1 saoren)
" Balancs to Hand T ooo
j REPRESENTED 8Y ;‘,
Cash at Ban! . "0.00
) . ' 0.00

23



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration)

For the period 23 Fehruary 2021 to 22 August 2021

For the Total Period
30 October 2013to 22 .

) B o . . August 2021

5 S FE 2 §5 § H s & : g
Classification of Work Function g g ‘?5 % 2 ‘é ; o Sz ; 8
Adiministration & ;|%n2..jqr‘" ‘ , ~_ ‘f 000! [__ 060" '] ’ o.ﬁo 1 ] 7#01,6‘[ 17200 U aus7 77.16 25.5;@
Shal‘eholdel‘s o o :w’ ] O‘OE)I‘\r A._(;O_O_‘L - “0 00 : o 0.70&] ‘_ V 0:06 A;O}; vl 7.65 3,071.25
Cr;ddur* - T : 0. ob‘r Y j o0l oo T ““030 ' 2625 [ 9.293.75
Investigations B ) i _.. } 0;)0; 7 AO.OO \.E 600 ll, 000 :, i 0.00 - ;0.00 ’l “ , 000 E . 2.00 ‘IL 850. 00
Rea;léatlon of Assel; IR 40.00“- ' 6.00 [ 70‘001‘5‘7(“ 0. 00 AA70.56 .1 O 50 'i 0 00 E‘ 7 OOJL 3,112.50 I
Total Hours T . -: éo?‘;* ) YI;OO‘ , 0.6(; lz‘ 7 0.10;L * 0. 70 h . 1;200 h , 245 71 ,E 1‘2;6 1 41, BBOjg
Total Fees Drawn ;o da;e o 00(; S ’r ) ‘A T ‘g o ;3 c R L I

[P 1 “ - - oL I

For the period 23 Feb

ruary 2021 to 22 August 2021

i For the Total Period
‘i 30 October 2013 to 22 .
i

+ August 2021
i S5 2 @ £ [d ] [} o o
» e w I % 2 =}
| 5 g 58 Il 2o 2 3 g2 2 %
, Classification of Work Function g g - § 2 5 * o g z * o
o -
' C - 2% 2 g 3 E 23 3 g
| [N P4 03, = J X = E
Lo e el il = e e e —r et
Administration & Planning 0.00 0.00 4 0.30 | 0.00 ; 0.30 79.50 265.00 ; 39.42 E 11,841, 7—5]
- - - - - B = B .- e - I
Creditors 0.00 - 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 } 0.00 0.00 16.19 5,018.75
- 1 [ v oo + . N L S i
. - - A L ) TR = e -~ e
Investigations | 0.00 ¥ 0.00 ! 0.00 ! 0.00 | 0.00 ' 0.00 | 0.00" 2.80 iE 1,010.00
e e ! | S | S 1 L o | | T
T - i e R . - sz o
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1, 0.00 | 0.00 ', 0.00 | 22,65 9,626.25
. - n ok !
. - - . R - DU GO S \
Total Hours . 0.00 0.00 0.30 | 0.00 . 0.30 .f 79. 50 265.00 [ 81.06-‘: 27,496.75
- - - i B FIoN [ ——
Total Fees Dra\:m lc;dat; D 0;)0 . T ' s e \ ) |8 '
.. —_ ) N R,

24



Joint Adininistrators® Progress Report, September 2021

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

t - S -~ - —_——— - - . S e e el
\[ For the Total Period !
For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021 4 30 October 2013 to 22 {
K August 2021
{ e @ -
2 < & - 2 g
5 o 'g g 2} g g 2 ] g “
£ 2 & 2 &t £ © T z S
Classification of Work Function £ 2 2 2 25 = ° 52 x 33
, £ gl By g5l 3 E ol 23|l B g
i 38 23 e = T [ &
T o X oY T . e — o1
Administration 8, Planning 0.00 : 0.30 . 0.00 0.30 ' 79.50 265.00 3 395‘2-] 11,581.25
~ . . - _ s - - e i - -
e e L e - R = - . ~
Creditors ) 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 ‘l 0.00 .. 0.00 17.59 5,523.75
- ‘o ~ 0 . [ P O « ... 4
- e B e e o S
Investigations N 0.00 { 0.00 '] 0.00 'E 0.00 | 0.00 " 0.00 2.90 1,030.00
[ | - - » e r———1 - -b - - - - - R . = [ f - b v
e e EeeTEEE, TR . - $ s ned D IS e e R i
Realisation of Assets ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0 [ 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 8.00 3,400.00
. e N R . R - e . e v 4k B
. EESE— Jry B e T e TS e T o=
Total Hours : 0.00 ; 0.00 0.30 | 0.00 L 0.30 | 79.50 1: 265.00 1 68.01 [ 21,545.00
P - Y PP X ,L b o em_ ab . Yo s
A U ] s e :r“ ey -
Totat Fees Drawn to date ; 0.00 ;: o X N " i ?[ ]
- . . - L S 1Y B T oo . .

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (in Administration)

: R
For the Total Period

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021 ' 30 October 2013 to 22
i August 2021
= 0 b= P
) o - 8 3 «
i 5 3 5 g ¢ 5 3 %8 3 5
| Classification of Work Function < e » B 2 5 I @ I 2 T 3
S 5 3 9 2 a ] E > 3 8 o
a Zz £% [ ] S <2 o E
°a <@ = T = [
Ea T T T e o . e T podaaae Ty - T T
Administration & Planning 0.00 l! 0.00 ‘L 0.30 ’1 0.00 | 0.30 79.50 65.00 , 36.87 [ 11,269.75
R - B ,.'i S S - R T i j‘ R L) SER i
Creditors .r 0.00 T' 0.00 4 0.00 ‘ 0.00 ! 0.00 1 0.00 " 0.00 . 17.2;‘“ 5,249.0(ﬂ
S . T S Wit
Investigations 0.00 ., 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 . 0.00 R 0.00 2.80 [ 1.010,00}
) - .- R e e o S
Realisation of Assets 6.00" 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.10 Il 6,842.50 !
T - s SCEIER e S
Total Hours 0.00 . 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 79.50 265.00 73.04 i 24,371.25
4 "o | oo 2esmias,
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00 . ' !

.

W S

25



Cork Guity LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration)

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021

e R Al Rt SR
3% I R T N
! 5 g | TS5 4 B85 3 9
I ) I £ ¢ & ¢ 2 ] 5S¢ £ | O
Classification ot Work Function T ! < i - 0 < g = Py
og o 8 f£¢ 3 2 g £
: l \l S& ( i3 = | F
_ ' VI PR ¢ P o Lok
Administration & Planning
Statutory returnis, reporis 8 meeting 0.00 0.00 80.60 0.00 80.60  21,359.00
Initial post-appointment notlfication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
letiers, including creditors
Cashiering general. including bonding 0.00 0.00 21.80 17.30 39.20 9,687.00
Job planning & progression meetings 0.00 4.20 56.00 0.10 60.30 17,304.00
Taxation non-trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Colieciion of company records 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Traveliing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fing 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 53,00
Company searches 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 44,00
0.00 4.20 158.90 17.40 180.50 48,347.00
Shareholders
General communications 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Return of capital Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors - Fixed
Reporting to fixed chargeholder 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Claims adjudication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
General communications 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors - Floating
General communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Qther 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors - Employees & RPO
Claims adjudication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

|
J

- <—'——‘—'——~—]

Average
Hourly Rate

265.00

0.00

244,57

236.97

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 -

265,00

0.00

220.00

267.85

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period

30 October 2013 to 22

August 2021

!

Total Hours
. Time Cost {£) .

e -
|

.

943.85 ; 318,549.02

16.80 5,900.00

667.20 «  183,048.57

1,564.85 | 910,180.26

4015

12,080.51
2695 , 705175
A 'a.‘g\;:. :77»3.691‘;.74-
196.90 f ' 58,856.50
7070 2738551
7.40 o 72.526.00 .
157.22 59.961.20

3,699.97 ° 1,629,265.06

240" 1,003.10

2.00 850.00

0.10 26.60
450 1,879.70

229.65 125,898.54

1.50 462.53

5095 2714659
2820 11.277.00
1005 854650
0.60 1726'.002
— .

:
1600 676448

26



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration) continued

Ctassification of Work Function

Generél communications
Other

Creditors - Unsecured
Reporting

Claims adjudication
General communications
Distributions

Otlier

ROT claims

Investigations - Directors

Directors correspondence & conduct
CDODA report/return

Statutory book & accounting records
Investigations - Generai

Asset tracing

Enquiries of advisars

Other matters

Partner

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Freehold & leasehold property
Goodwill & IPR

Sale of business

Other tangible assets

Other malters

insurance

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

Freehold & leasahold property

0.00

0.00

330.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

i

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021

Manager

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.40

Other Senior
Professionals

o
=3
o

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,50

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

40.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Assistants &
Support Staff |

o
o
53

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

Total Hours

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,50

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

370.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.40

Time Cost

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
662.50
0.00
0.00
0.00

662.50

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
238,300.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

236.00

Average
Hourly Rate

'

o
o -
S

o
o
=]

Q.00

0.00

265.00

S

0.00 °

0.00

265.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

644.05

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period 30
October 2013 to 22 August
2021

i

1.60

10.65

39.85

92.20

7.00

8,364.62

82.70

18.70

1.20

22,00

14,630.10

3.618.93
55,872.43 ,
5,5;6,70 :
7281282?20 ‘
657.50 -
) {9,908.50
- 1.173~.25 ‘

310,036.25

1,727.50

4,052.50

1,060.00

1,920.00
320.00
2,711.31

11,791.31

38,355.30
é,975,00
4,527,&56.66
39.685,7:5
8,281.13

473.00

7.822.50

27



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration) continued

Classification of Work Function '

Book debts

Sale of business
Stock/WIP

Other intangible assets
Other tangible assets
Cash/bank

Other matters

Agents/Valuers

Trading

Trading on decisiorvstrategy
Sales and customers
Purchasers and suppliers
Landlord

Employees & Payroll inc PAYE/NIC
ROT

Utilities

Security

Insurance

HP/lgase’/3rd party negatrations

Financial accounting for trading
Taxation - VAT

Taxation - CT
Other matters

T

Total Hours

Partner

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

330.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

330.00

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

.00

0.00

5.60

Other Senior
1 Professionals

(

=

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

40.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.1Q

4,20

205.60

|
PR _ _.__3..,

{

Assistants &
'
' Support Statf

|
ed
[
|
1

o
Q
=}

o
o
o

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

17.50

5
—

Total Hours

o
o
3

1.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

371.40

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.30

0.00

1.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.

~

0

4.30

558.70

o
/A

\
J

Time Cost

70.00
580.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

239,126.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
286.00
0.00
445.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
242.00

973.00

289,108.50

For the Total Period 30
October 2013 to 22 August

2021

v — R

.2 e g

- s 2 .
LosE | T ¢
> o

Il <3 | 8 £

| i F t

. R IS . L S )

0.00 2.00 901.19

0.00 211.40 112,477.45

0.00 555 ' 2,576.15

0.00 170 869.60

0.00 104.55 52,377.75

0.00 240 756.75

0.00 565 2,569.63

0.00 085 445,40

€43.85 8,922.52 |  5,097,233.26

0.00 614.00 280,758.44

0.00 7327.85 ’ 144,859.68
335,19 816.49 352.126.71
0.00 N '
243,42 40975 . 151.75ﬁ.76
0.00 0.20 ‘ 85.00 .
234,21 ’ 28.70 N 7 7.511.50
0.00 . 24.90 I A10,805.1;1”
0.00 3445 16,353.24
0.00 4.10 1.258.83
0.00 10.50 5,304.00
Q.00 ’ 2075 6,705,65
0.00 6.10 ; 1,440,00
200.00 186.90 7 &;0,594.63
0.00 ) 2,10 ) 442.60 -

226.28 2,485.79 1,101,994.98

"

517.97 15,896.25 8,152,200.56

28



Cork Guily LLP

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Administration & Planning
Statutory returns. reports & meeting

Immtial post-appointment notification
tetters, including creditors

Cashtering general, including banding

Job planning & progression meetings

Taxation non-trading
Filing

Other

Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargeholder

General communications

Other

Creditors - Unsecured

Reporting

Clairns adjudication

General communications

Other

Creditors

Investigations - Directors

Directors correspondence & conduct

CDDA report/return

'

Partner

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Freehnld & leasehold property

Sale of business

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

[ S

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021

Manager

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Other Senior *

Professionats

0.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.30

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Assistants &

Support Staff

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total Hours

0.30

0.00

0.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Time Cost

72.50

0.00

159.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

238.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Average
Houry Rate

265.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22

August 2021

e —
4 g
32 -
2 | &
s o
¢

28.76  10.541.00

|
"

200.00

1.00
855  2,031.25
1710 | 8994.00
380  1.027.00
580  1.200.50
2.7 474.00
67.37  24,467.75
200, 584.00
0.25 106.25
9.70 ©  3,515.00
1610  6,290.50

i :
0.40 ' 17000
195 1 64875
654 | 1.308.00

3694  12,622.50
080 ©  160.00

I
3.00 - 1275.00

380 | 1,435.00

1.50 637.50
66.60  36,105.00

.

29



Jolnt Administrators’ Progress Report, September 2021

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration) continued

. - - . % . - —— - —
Freehold & leasehold property t 0.005 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 { 0.20 |h 40.00
0.00 - 0.00 0.00 , 0.00 . 0.00 « 0.00 0.00 68.30 || 36,782.50 ‘
T . o et Mgt
Trading i '
sz . . RN r'——”__ R ,,“ o a *L 2 e . ;1"—.;'. :..;,*,- ——|
Employees & Payroll inc PAYE/NIO 'i 0.00 : 0.00 , 0.00 1! 0 00 ”L 0.00 A 0.00 000" 0.20 l 85.00 l
L T LI e Y RN L X . 2 L) RV TR
P co A e TR " T ]' \ 1
| 0.00 : 0.00 fi 0.00 - ; 0.00 L 0.00 .. 0.00 11 0.00 ¢ 0.20 85.00
- _ RO | i - R _ - [ | N
EREE « T e R : P ]
Total Hours ) 0.00 : 0.00 1“ 0.60 1; 0.90 r 265.00 'V 176.;] 75,392, ﬂ
e oL m o me -7 R R o= 4
Total Fees Claimed ' ! i it | 0.00 i ]( ]
- - - e I - - A I 2 i
Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)
—- - - . . Ly
' For the Total Period
For the period 23 February 2021 to 22 August 2021 30 October 2013 to 22
August 2021
! 5 2 oo a
i S ® & ¢ - L [4 [Z)
t P 3 T & 2 % 3 2 @ © 3 <
i g g 32 Ex 2 S g 2 8
» Classification of Work Function < < - " < 6 et © 5 2 - o
o & & @ 2 g 8 £ > § 1 o
o = £ = ° E < 2 2 £
5 & <3 e T 2 £
e e T = o e
Admmlsuanon & Planning 0 00 'l 0. 00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00°' 33.82 11,408.25
Creditors : 0 0 }I' 000 Wi 0.00 ‘ 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 ! 15.72 ;E 4,991.25]
- -o- E— - ‘."“ B T H -~ — S
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 i 1,010.00 *
AN TR Y Py v . I i
- - - - o - - - - - [ - e
Realisation of Assets . 0.00 . 0.00 ° 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 [v 0.10 !h 24.00
“ o e . . - - e
' ' Co | - T B R
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ; L 5744 FW 434.50 '
. Lok i . . - = e — —
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00 k * Lr; ][ I
! Cork Gully LLP charge out rates* £ Cork Gully LLP charge out rates £
from 1 September 2018 from 1 January 2021
! e ARt = — = ran OTTEr T —
Partners/Directors 495-620 L | Parmers 1 §45-690 |
- AR R == -t om L Ltk
: Assocmles/M'magers ! 350-450 } irDlrec(ors ; 545-590 ,
L B T ,;:‘L, P - e e T NIRRT
Other Senior Proressionals 200-290 Managers |i 385-495
' * - - - .
Assistants and Support Staff 85-240 H ¥ Other Profess»onals " 200-320
- - r S - e o - ..
) P I . T T
| Supporl Staff 95-245
. 4! - i

Time Is charged In minimum units of 6 minutes

‘The creditors’ committees for both Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited) and Glyncastie Mining
Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited) passed resolutions confirming that the Joint Administrators’ be autharised
to charge an uplift of 33% on their hourly charge out rates for the period 1 January 2015 to 15 July 2016 as a resuit
of the financial support provided by Cork Gully LLP to these administrations.

30



The content of this document is s for general information purposes only and al\hough Cork Gully, has made every effort to ensure the content is accurate and up to date. Cork Gully does not accept any,
—— pypl ) ———y oy AL g s A, Ao L s LA T S Mg iy Rl
responsmduy or lty in relahon 1o its_use: _L‘Jlsers are ; advised 10, Seek pro prolesslonal advice | be!ore re laking or leim mg trom. lakmg any action? Car Gully makes no warranties or representations’Ih no
event s “shall Cork Ily its employees or agents! be liabl€ tor rany dhect'mduecl or, consequenllal damages resullmg from the use of this informations Users of.this in mtormanon are responsmle tor 0 obeymg Ell
et B > D8 e RS OLS e e 222 e O O e A7 e
applncable laws relaung 10 the confidéntial nature of the mlormatmn contained, within this document. Cork Gully permlls you to make copies of the content as necessary - provided that you are a member,
Rl A LLLAIA pilatiand oy S Sl I paali Al p oL
Bnd/or_crec creditor orof they CO’“DE"Y and/or it subsidiaries Thnu parmission is $ ot guaranteed and may be re relused wnlhoul TeasonTAny, 18gal 3Etion or proceedings ansing belween any person o organisatian
And Coyk Gully in rela(:cn 10 lhts ‘document will be gaverned Dy Englssh law and under the exclu’;uve |unsdlcuon ol the. Engllsh COUNE.

Cork Gully LLE, (:Cork Gull

s available for Inspecllon




T

Stephen Cork Managing Partner,
Cork Gully,LLE.6 Snow, Hill ¥London¥EC1A'2AY;

ot M T 540320 7268 2180 WA Bt 10)2 0700277 88)
8; unity@corkgully.com

BT Yo WAL




